Model:697

NEEDLE POSITION MOTOR SERVO MOTOR
LOCKSTITCH SIDELINE HEAVY DUTY SEWING MACHINE

INSTRUCTION

SIMAC

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.



H X
—: BRAEU I

1. HNEZHL &8R4
INTRODUCE THE STITCHER’ S (SI-168-02) PARTS FIGUREseeesececscccssccsccces]
2. Hl#E%23E MACHINE’ S SRTUPsesesscscsccsccsccccscsscscsssscscsccscssssssscsscscsse)
3. HIMEVEH MACHINE’ S LUBRICATIQN®essccccccccccccccsccsccccccsccscscccscsscccse’
4, ELHEUL THE EXPLANATION OF THREAD SETTINGesecesccccccccsccccccces
5. Pl2544/E MACHINE’ S OPERATIQN®eecccccccccscscsccscscccccsssscsscscscscsccccsss
5-1 ZiEFF I MOTQReeeesccscosccccccscecsscccsccscccscsscoscsscssccsccsccsscscossee’
5-2 E’é‘jﬁ PEDAL....unuuu-ouunuuouuouuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu.uus
5.3 j&% SWING ARMeeeeccceccccccccsccccescccsscccssscccssccesscccsscscscsceccsccee’/
5-4 1§ _E T iEFF THE PRESSERFOOT’ S UP-DOWN BARoseessccscssccsscccscceel
6\ *n%gﬁﬁ% MACHINE’ SADJUSTIONuuuuuuuouuuouuunuuouuouuuug
6-1 5 5 AL E CEER—)
THE OPPOSITE STATION OF NEEDLE AND SHUTTLE (STEP 1) eessccsscccscces)
6-2 EEt HA%NE CEERD)
THE OPPOSITE STATION OF NEEDLE AND SHUTTLE (STEP2) eescccsscccsse]()
6-3 £1#Hifi% ADJUSTING THE DISTANCE OF STITCH LENGTHesseeesscccscces] |
6-4 i £6HA % i % BRDINARY TENSION COMPLETE SETesecessccoscccscccscs]?
6-5 £k FE 3
ADJUSTING THE ELASTICITY OF THREAD CONTROLLOR DISCeeesccesscccce]3
6-6 E I % %% 55 i
THE LOCATOR’S SETTING&ADIJUSTIONeeeccccscssccccccssccssccccscsssscccesse |4
6-7 BAMRYTER
THE PROTECTIVE DEVICE WITH CLUTHeeeeeecccccccscccsccccscocscscccsscecse |
6-8 PN #3h B 2 H % ADJUSTING THE MOVING DISTANCE IN
HEIGHT OF INNER PRESSERFOOT....uoonuo-uu.o--u.oouuoouunuuuu16
6-9 SR Hs 7 % 5 g Ar
ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE & STATION OF OUTER PRESSERFOQTeessseesse]7
6-10 PRI RERRE . BT RE R TR 38
ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF INNER PRESSERFOOT & NEEDLE BAReesseces]8
6-11 % 4%% % % ADJUSTING SET OF THE SEWING SPEEDsssccscccccscccccs |9
6-12 HAthyd: = H 0 5 W R
OTHER ATTENTIVE ITEMS & SOLUTION OF BREAKDOWNeseeesesceessee?()-2 ]
6-13 JKZAA K1 ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF BOBBIN-THREAD##¢¢22-23
6-14 #R5e A IR 77 4 77 vk
THE SETTING METHOD OF BOBBIN-THREAD INTO BOBBIN CASEseessssees24



1. WL BAE R H:

INTRODUCE THE STITCHER’ S PATRS WITH FIGURE

L& # Needle bar
2. WIER Inner presser foot
3. MEM Outer presser foot

4,58 Shuttle
58 7 Bobbin case 381

(A) L 3k (B) =

(D) ZEEeAff (E) gkt Biaga

(G i % (H) B

() BikFFR (K) Biige

(M) EfLds (N) Haf R

(A) Head part (B) Triangular base

(D) Sewing part (E) Thread tension regulator assy.
(G) Foot stock (H) Pedal

(J) Motor switch (K) Pulley

(M) Locator (N) Solenoid valve

gy ———— |
] 0
o

ey |
"'%.(-. E

(C) wE4
(F) 5
(DO 5 &
(L) Z%
(0) HEH

(C) Swing arm set
(F) Table plate
(1) Motor
(L) Thread stand
(0) Electric bobbin winder assy.



2. Mg

2.

2-1EER, EKEEE (BE) B, U208

2-2 AP IEHFe vl AN HEe (R Ear@asikirm), SifaafmAst, Mg SiErkRe
“OFF” f# CGeE DRI, il WmEefF ke (46-7 480, ZLHMMHLNE, EFFFFRT.
23 ZHEAL AN, R EA TRE A T 2mm, HIATEEA3R S S HEAREHRE, RER
RERIIREL .

2-4 AR — MR CP*5x27-SPI 41 (JI3kéH) B{ CP*5x%25-SPI

2-5. AR AR, KL 22y 10 &, A B A .

2-6.[FHREBIRALE]: A EBEREERESA, K REH TARSRTAZKEY 1~1.5mm, HEHEHAL
WESFWFRT W%, T/-Ead. Mgk, mans, HeeiisiEiRg #399), T
HITIE, PR

MACHINE’ S SET UP:

2-1.Don’t make a mistake , Please according to indicatory power supply (VOLTAGE) when wiring.
2-2.The turning direction of pulley is clockwise.(shown as the red arrow on label).If the

turning direction is error after start .First, to turn off the motor switch, and wait about

six-seven minutes to let the motor’s pulley stop really, To change the two wires station,

and turn on the switch again.

2-3 When you to install the locator,Please make the needle bar drop 2mm from uppermost station,
and then tighten the locator’s screws..

2-4 Suggest needle style: J1-168-02 with CP*5#27-SPI (steep-head)

2-5.When you install the needle, please turn the face of needle’s hollow to left is about 10 degrees,
for the better effect at hook thread.

2-6.[The lowest position of needle sharp]: When the needle bar descend to the lowest position,

the needle sharp into shuttle’s hole is about 1~1.5mm. If the needle sharp into shuttle’s hole

to long , it will lead to twist or disconnection thread. Please loosen the needle bar’s fixed

screw(#399) before adjustment, and tighten the fixed screw after adjustment.



3. PLEIEN

-1 MMl (LD, EMERERENM. (Flin Mobil i NO.2 SHLHD.
3-2. 8 AL, BR (8 /D) EEA I —K.

3-3 AL M T ING, BeEREEEEIRSY, AR MEENLE, MRS .

3. MACHINE’ S LUBRICATION
3-1.Please drop some lubricant oil into every oil hole (red point).(Ex. The Mobil No.2 oil).
3-2.Please at least drop some lubricant oil into every oil hole everyday (per 8 hours).

3-3.The revolving fricative part of shuttle’s circumference, must be poured into light lubricant oil

for keeping operation smoothly.



4, FEgkardEi0: (THE EXPLANATION OF THREAD SETTING)
1. ZELwd (F4) H%: (THE SETT G,

** iENE 4-1 i s
(NO.1~15) s
Rz

** Please, as the step on the
right fig 4-1 (No.1~5) to set
the thread.

2. SBREAEESE:
(THE ATTENTIVE ITEM
OF USE THREAD STAND)

R RS T IHE, 5L
WARFE. W 4-2 BrsA AR
HLLR I .

** Please pay attention the lower

and upper rods must be aim,sh-

own as fig 4-2 for feed thread

smoothly.



5. Wl844E: (MACHINE’S OPERATION)
5-1. 435 F2% (MOTOR SWITCH)

kAR RCE, WARM B AT, AL SWRERER, SETF R AN, 1
I} S54% OFF #l, W EHiTiadkstfii.

ERE] AR RERRNELEN, HESHMWREHRT, HFET, SN RRFRT,
RITBCT DA G Bt AT SR T4 B

There is a protective equipment of automatic power off system. If the is power overloaded or thread
is clamped on the rotating hook, It will automatically be cut off, First, you must push the “OFF”

button and take clamped thread out. At last push the “ON” button for starting again.

** ATTENTION]**:Please attention the presser foot must be put down. If the presser foot at upper
station, please pull down the presser foot up-down bar to descend the presser foot, for avoiding the

needle bar to bump off the presser foot.



5-2.8 #R (PEDAL)

TR AR I S T AR .

MR AR (A7), ZRE), HAMWBGERE, MEREEEE, BEREEER.
M EEs (B J71), L AahigE.

Adjusting the stitch speed and controlling the presser foot lifting.

It will start when pedaling forward down (A direction) .To light pedaling forward down for

slow speed and to heavy pedaling forward down for fast speed. The pedaling backward

down (B direction) ,for auto-lifting the presser foot.



5-3.4% B (SWING ARM)

IERBRAER 7k
HEP AR (Bl HEA), EERTREE SRR .

The correction method of operation:

Please turn the swing arm as shown on the fig, when you stitch near to the border of front shoe-top.



5-4 #j | FiEFF: (THE PRESSERFOOT’S UP-DOWN BAR)

TERLEET, ZAEMMEER T, AR TS L7 2Bt Rk Ad.
Weligttm b, MBLER, R, MW,

On sewing stop, you can use presser foot up-down bar (shown as arrow A), let the presser foot

to hoist or lower. To pull up the bar for hoist presser foot or pull down for lower presser foot.



6. 2% (MACHINE’S ADJUSTION)
6-1[E5H S ALAARMALE]: CPER—)
[THE OPPOSITE STATION OF NEEDLE AND SHUTTLE]: (STEP 1)

(1) B THEHERHE (A), AT, E208 ‘&7 &, B QIR W5,
fEEFBRA N, TR,

(2) HErHEETRACA, BUHAR (#603).

(3) HIFMiE ORRER FeahFie, MEEHER™L 3mm.,

(4) SEREER=MAEN R GRG, o (#5ee) EMIEE MG (#564) EZ ERER
X3, EHEXTE, WFHHEELT I Z ke, MFr/E, BEH (#603) BAKNE H
T (#756) 2 (MB060012) %2 .

(1) First, push the button (A), and turn the wheel clockwise by hand, until you hear a “KA” voice.
Second, to turn the wheel counterclockwise by hand to make the distance of inner presser foot
stitch length to zero, and to loosen the (A),

(2) To make the needle bar at the lowest station and to loosen the belt (#603) .

(3) To turn the wheel clockwise by hand, to make needle bar lift up about 3mm

(4) Please attend the transmissive gear-box in triangular base, the groove on shaft’s (#566) top and

the make on cover (#564) must on aline. If not on a line, then it need adjust the gear to make in
on a line, then put the belt (#603) into the gear. If it need to be  adjusted, please
adjust(MB0600212) of (#756)slightly.



6-2.[F4 5A L MBBMILE] CEPB )
[THE OPPOSITE STATION OF NEEDLE AND SHUTTLE] (STEP 2)

* gw
STITCH
DIATANCE

|| M
SHORT ,
(D) w=MEANE Tl BEA=AEERL (#766), BLEFHEEL RDRYE AL

R M B2 Rk (RPRHEEREK, 23 ERRAR, (HERE AT AR BKE,

L2 il 188 1 4 e 1 R 2 T R )

(2) G, HheRbERZ.

(1) TO loosen three fixed screws (#766) from the right-side leading hold on triangular base.
The shuttle’s hook at needle’s hollow station, depend on the distance of stitch length.
(The longer the distance, the lower the hook’s station will be, but must attention, don’t
adjust the needle bar too high or too low, to let the hook to strike the needle’s top or bottom).

(2) Please tighten the fixed screws after adjustment.



6-3 ¥+ FE1§%% (ADJUSTING THE DISTANCE OF STITCH LENGTH)

gHip
STITCH DISTANCE
Rk ]
LONG D E SHORT

e 7z JRE
PRESS DISC

s
FIXED PIN

L T EFAE (A), PHREERHRE, (ERT) W “R” SE, R gk D)
AIRAHCEEE, WA (Eik E) WA REEE.

[ERIAS 4 Bt TARRE R AR 4 (ndisk D), AW RJ7 R Bede e .

To push the (A) button first and then scratch the pulley and press-disc at the same time. To turn
backward until you hear a “KA” voice, In case of turning it clockwise (shown as arrow D), it’s long
stitch length; in case of reversing it (shown as arrow E),it’s short stitch length.

[ATTENTION]:Every time please pay attention to the direction of turning the pulley, you must turn it
in clockwise direction.(Shown as arrow D).



6-4 LKV E % (BRDINARY TENSION COMPLETE SET)

A <

==

D=

i

(1) [L£RAR 5 ARG 6 Eie g & (B), RNHEE, R, KITWS.
(2) [A3NFAENILINSRRN, A SHETT, TrEgsit.

(1) [Brdinary tension complete set]:Please turn the nut (B) clockwise for more tension or
counterclockwise for Less tension.

(2) [Automatic laxation complete set]:When the lifting lever rise, the tension disk can auto-open
for pull thread out conveniently.



6-5 M2k 55 B 1R % .
( ADJUSTING THE ELASTICITY OF THREAD CONTROLLOR DISC)

[P STR R AT T 2 MR (A, RATREMEN LT R E, RN 5 e

EEE2 (B), LTBIEAENTHUE, SRR, WM RN, 555 EE

g2 (C)y JFH—FRFied@ARO L2 W, B (WEik D), FIRGURERL, W

R, R (WHEik E), #AEEE.

*URRERAEN. RS, TR BB S

[ADJUSTING THE CONTROL SPRING]: The arc-plate (A) under control spring is to decide the
lowest station of spring. In adjusting, to loosen the fixed screw (B) first, and move plate to needful

station, and then tighten the screw. When you need to adjust the elasticity of pull-thread, please

loosen fixed screw (C) first, and use screwdriver insert the groove on axis’s top. To turn

counterclockwise (shown as arrow D),and then tighten screw for more elasticity or to turn clockwise
(shown as arrow E)for less elasticity.

*ADJUSTIVE RULE: The thread must be keep on straight line, tensional situation,



6-6.FEPLAE L X5 %: (THE LOCATOR’S SETTING & ADJUSTION)

(1)

RER 0
UPPEROST 2
POINT T oEj

; |

LEN AR Z TRER N EE SN FADEE (TN, RAEH T REME.
(AL E TR A T 2mm)

2 ZHEALARN, EHFES R, e TRE AT 2mm, [N ESE
fr#% L[ Eigee (A).

(1) . The function of locator is to make the needle bar auto-stay at a established station,
when sewing stop every time.(The established station is needle bar drop 2mm from uppermost
station)

(2) .When you to install the locator,Please turn the pulley to make needle bar drop 2mm
from uppermost station,and then tighten the fixed screws(A) on locator.



6-7. 8 & 28544 E . (THE PROTECTIVE DEVICE WITH CLUTH)

(b

-
ORE
D

(D Pldsskd, HELRAMR, W Bsilidk s, e, 2BEUNEEE, E
RS 4510 Z DR AP

(2) ABETRGEH =M EEHE, THEEEL HZ KA. FHEE (A) EURETEE (W
#ik C), AIEFHGL, KSR EELR s, EH TRAMZEES. RZ,
ARSI, RS B R AR ) R, G T E A 2 B,

(3) ZEgEMfr %, BN EUEHTFE WTHA%, FErEsikhExk.

(4) CEUO EMf-ai, WwWiRRAer ER-mE, WRHELR.

(1) Border stitcher had been especially designed for protecting parts. As long as over-load in the
motion,the wheel will automatically break away main-shaft to take no-loaded motion,and
power also will be cut off after two seconds.

(2) This set can adjust sewing-power depend on the work’s thickness.If you turn the nut (A)
counterclockwise(shown as arrow C),it can loose spring and decease friction between
press-disc & pully for thin sewing,or to turn clockwise(shown as arrow D),tighten spring and
more friction for thick sewing.

(3) The sewing-load adjustment rule is when needle sewing the work,don’t have idle turns.

(4) [SUGGESTION]:Please adjust light load when sewing thin works;and heavy load when sewing
thick work.



6-8. NI F R sl 2 iE% (ADJUSTING THE MOVING DISTANCE IN HEIGHT
OF INNER PRESSERFOOT)

SEHERA R IBIRIE (R A), KR _EiE, WAL PSR,
Rz, W ETBEEEZED.

First, to loosen the thumb nut, and push the screw forward to make inner presser
foot moving long distance or short distance in height of inner presser foot than before,
and then tighten the thumb nut.



6-9 7N 875 5 58 2 (ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE & STATION OF OUTER
PRESSERFOOT)

5 E ]
_ LESS A~ MORE

o 8

==
f
B

-

(¥R (B7s A 1EIRETEFIER:, TSNP E80R e I, R, ERES.

QETEM B Eigee (B), AMRIE T L, KoM RO, =4 0.5~1mm Z[HR,
(7R C) FiERIRL,

(1)To turn screw (shown as A) clockwise by hand, for more pressure of outer presser foot than
before.Conversely, counterclockwise for less pressure.

(2)First, to loosen the fixed screws (B), and make outer presser foot station on needle-plate, pull
up the presser foot’s up-down bar for having a space about 0.5~1mm(shown as C),and then tighten
the screws.



6-10. PR 5 TR e v TR
(ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF INNER PRESSERFOOT & NEEDLE BAR)

(D).[AFRRE R a2 (R A, MM AME (B B), RN jEREZ,
AE RIS, Rz, AT AR
Q).[Ft = AR K [ e iR 22 (D) ks, Polslfk TeHEiER%E, RIS, HeREL.
R BRI B e B R A R B R AR A, HAREI T ALSER T
KA 1~1.5mm, (W E7R E) #7558 H K2 WA ZIEER T N PR r-ELL. BBk,
(1).JADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF INNER PRESSERFQOOT]:First, to loosen the screws
(shown as A) and push the rocking arm forward (shown as B ) for lifting more height of inner
presser foot and then tighten screws back. Conversely, to push it backward (shown as C) for
descend it height .And then tighten screws,
(2).[ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF NEEDLE BAR]:First, to loosen the fixed screw (D),pull up
or press down needle bar for adjustment Tighten screw after adjustment.
****¥ THE LOWEST STATION OF NEEDLE SHARP]:First, to turn pulley let needle to
descend to the lowermost station, the needle sharp into shuttle’s hole is about 1~1.5mm.
(shown as E) If the needle sharp into shuttle’s hole too long,it will lead to twist or disconnection
thread.
Please loosen the needle bar’s fixed screw before adjustment, and tighten the fixed screw
after adjustment.



6-11. 447 % i %% : (ADJUSTING SET OF THE SEWING SPEED)
ISR FH%EFE: (SELECTION OF PRESSERFOOTS LIFTING)

(D) AR RE R SE AL, R v ) P AR (] R A, N ik 45 AR 2 THT AR
ZH, FEMIREES D ERETF .

QISR T 2 e+, FIFEAT 8 B E R MRS, MRS SE Dk

BRAETFH -

(1).When you need to adjust the sewing speed, in addition to pedaling heavily on
pedals also can set up the speed on the screen of motor control box.Please refer
to the motor’s operational manual for operation details.

(2).For selecting up or down modes of presser foot, also can set up the speed on the
screen of motor control box. Please refer to the motor’s operation manual for
operation details.



6-12 ARSI, 5k

1)./A L2/ N 2 (#628-2), 5 75 b2 1 3EIR 22 (MB030003), FHiE M I IEEY ,
AR PR L LRI, 10 3 A 300 G B 4 ™ 2 P S 4

2) AR BRI AR ER i, (1) IR (2) XWF RIEEE TR 3) ek
BELE, KSR .

3).#5 2)Z T E R R, WISRA LR vk (DI R (#514), fif
FB_ETE . (2). 5800 2 f o [ 52 MR 22 (MA050010) 4 H 354 404, BURZZ. (3).
PRI, R, BEEE T, FENESEAE TR, A e
HE. HEZEZYE, B LB B2,

AT RGE, ETFER, RIMEEMH, E0E N5
WAFLRETHLET . (BFEETEET)

Q)R 22 TR T o (ELel, 5 S FRH &, 2 BBl R )
Q)RR R T EEER . G CBR, EERTN)

B 35 T e

5). KR FERT, EMEHE TN . (WER)



6-12.0THER ATTENTIVE ITEMS & SOLUTION OF BREAKDOWN

5).

PUT AT CENTER °'

1).The elastic sheet (#628-2) in shuttle and the adjusting screw (MB030003) in bobbin case, must
adjust properly for ensuring feed thread smoothly. When the elastic sheet’s sides was worn
seriously, please change it.
2).Please refer the following of methods, when the thread twisted:
(1)First, turn off power .(2)Turn the wheel counterclockwise.
(3)Make the shuttle reversal, and then put off the twisted thread.
3).If the above methods still. Can’t pull out the twisted thread, please adopt follow methods:(1)To
rise the presser-bar lifter(#514) for uplift the presser foot.(2) To loosen the horn tip fixed
screws(MAO050010),and take apart some parts; pull out the twisted thread .(3)Please attention,
when assembly back, the sewing arm must have be put on the center of arc’s plate and the needle
plate must have be put in the center of the horn top groove at the same time. Please tighten the
fixed screws after assembly.
4).If it can’t operation when you turn on the power switch, & press the press plate. Please check
follow parts:
(1).If the plug is inserted?
(2).If the fuse is burn?(If it has burn, please change it and check the reason)
(3).If the power rubber ring is worn seriously?(If it has worn, please change it)
(4).If the adjuster is set in right station?
(5).The tweezers is for taking out the bobbin case.(shown as fig.)



6-13. L BiREE (RFTIFELE

WL N Z B RS, K5 S0k, SuBGR N SR, ez #ifn. EERHF ANERT,
BUEEEHR T, SRR TR, TAEHRE, rTRMEREEIL SEaLk. (nE—)

DR QEERT, SR,
QHE I REHIRE AL

x4 R ) S 4E 1

(DIREHTFRIRE, RBNTH 2 R, 1E A5 B2 KR,
@QFEMRE, BRRELERE (FAE), WA EE, ALy LlUEF.
(mE =)

LRI R R R
(D. ZEZEN, HEENZ LT, TRmEAn, TAH4 B2 EAER (LETE P13, P14) fnblif%,
() B RLLTF ISR, FORIREAR, WAL N 2 3 R B R A



6-13.ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF BOBBIN-THREAD

(FIG.1)

(FIG.2)

There are two adjusting methods

Method 1:

Adjusting the elastic sheet in shuttle, to pull open sheet (showed as fig ).To pull the sheet more open, the
bobbin-thread more pressure, conversely push close for less. Please attention, don’t let the elastic sheet too level to
touch bobbin There will create bobbin idle running , can’t control bobbin-thread, let thread confused to lead thread
twist. (as fig.1)

The function of elastic sheet

(1).Press bobbin don’t let it to idle running.

(2).Use sheet’s pressure to control the tension of thread.

** Adjust and correct:

(1).To pull bobbin thread with hand, until the tension is we need.

(2).If you feel the bobbin thread’s tension is too tight after adjust(elastic sheet is too open), you can use screwdriver
to make the bent line flat by pressure.(as fig.2)

Method 2

(1).If the outside-thread in shoe float on surface, it means the thread is too loose, you can tighten the screw of
tension disc set on thread tension regulator assy.

(2).If the bobbin-thread float on shoe’s surfaoe, it means the thread is too loose, you can adjust bobbin-thread
pressure with the above mentioned.



6-14 oM KL ZF 2 /77 (THE SETTING METHOD OF BOBBIN-THREAD
INTO BOBBIN CASE)

RN 2R TIRER, SREH L csent, P TRIEHE L BIFF7s.

Please as the above fig. to do, when you what to set the bobbin-thread again.



FAHRE 4 SPARE PARTS DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM

I

2+

3+

9

10,

11,

12,

13,

14,

LES R ey Ay L]
DISTR_BUTING DIAGRAM OF I—]:EAD..............'............‘........‘..26-2?

FtEsh 4k o i

DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF MAIN SHAFT DRIVINGs®sesseessecscess?8.3()
LA G o it B

DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF THREAD-CLIP SETessesccecscsccccccscs3]_3)
b AR G5 4 23 B

DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF NEEDLE BAR SETeesssccsscccssccessces33_34
HEBHU 1 i 1

DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF COUPLED MECHANISMeeeeeeccececee35-36
Jis BN 5 4 7 it P

DISTRBUTING DIAGRAM OF PRESSERFOQTseeeseeccsscccscccccscscses3l7 38
125 16 2 45 ) i

DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF SWING ARMeesssscssscccsscccsscccsssces30_4()
e AT 1 i

DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF GEAR HOUSINGeeeseesssccscscsscscessed] 47

1B B 4L R

DISTRIBUTING DAIGRAM OF SWING ARM DRIVING SETseeees++++43-44
AR T AT e A A ) PR

DISTRIBUTING DAIGRAM OF TRANSMISSION GEAR HOUSING++45-46
SR IER 45K 5 it

DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF TABLE & FOOQTssssssssesssssesssssesseed7-48

SR B o e P
DISTRIBUTING DIACRAM OF TABLE ACCESSORIESsess++ssseseseeee49-50

acey |k by
DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF SAFETY MECHANISMsseeeeeeccsesees5]-52

T H A
TOOL ACCRSSORIES sececenssseresssessnscssssssssrssccesssscsssccensssssese 3 54



1. ZE3L 444348 B /DISTRBUT ING DIAGRAM OF HEAD

123406 78910012613 14 13

16

17

18
43 19
42 g?
| I 0P
41 s s
40 i 4
1 ~ 7
17 ! 8
39 Wz

26
- \\87
37

36135\34\33 /32 |31 \30 29




1. ZE3L 50943 #R 8 /DISTRBUTING DIAGRAM OF HEAD

s # 5 i & & i
1 0399 [ S MR AET 3 SM9/64” X 40
2 0562 THI#R 25 1
3 0502. 1 PLkAT B 1
4 0502 PREGHT D 4 SRURET 1 SM15/64” X 28 L=9
5 0673 LRSI IPE 3 1
6 0674 BRI 28 2
7 MC060012 Apav:E PR ) 5 M6 X 12
8 CB0601 Mo 2 H 1 GB/T93 6
9 0799 S 1
10 0504 i 1
11 0305 LR fru R 1 Nut SM1/4” %40
12 0170 e [ SR 5T 6 SM11/64” X 40
13 0553 iR 1
14 0319 @ 9E TEHIF 1 GB/T896 9
15 0316 1 HE A 3R HE 1
16 0318 R A A 1
17 0317 EF BRI A 1
18 0072 [ S MR AET 2 SM11/64” X 40
19 0474-1 168 |- Ji 1
20 0680 B2 B 52 1 1
21 NA0601 7N R R 1 M6
22 0017 e 1
23 0016 R e 5T 4 GB/T827 2X4
24 0632 168%7 it 1
25 0787-1 P e o 1
26 0787-2 Ko a b 1
27 MC050010 P S A2 LA 1 GB/T70. 2 M5X 10
28 0299 55 1
29 0561 168= ff J& J4 1
30 0650 PP 4 GB/T93 10
31 0678 BlLFeHReT 2 GB/T70.1 M10X 44
32 06784 HLFEEAT 2 GB/T70.2 M10X57
33 MD050012 IS AA TG SR RET 7 GB/T70. 3 M5X 12
34 03094 R 2
35 CA0801 M8 -4 Fr 2
36 MC080030 A 7S A 2 [ SR ARAT 2 GB/T70. 2 M8X30
37 03304 B SR 1
38 PA080030 SEATHY 2 GB/T119. 2 8X30
39 0554 Ja B 55 45 1
40 0508 Sghan 1
41 0399A [ S g ET 1 SM9/64” X 40 L=8
42 0742 FEsk 24T 1 SM9/64” X 40
43 0505 SLL 1




2. Xl sh 451 9i# B /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF MAIN SHAFT DRIVING

4] M A3 27 23 89 2 8l 7 Po 4B 24 15 16

=
A\**ﬂ““i\‘“ r

"'*J- i
\i 33 31 3 40 38 39

7 8105 6 Y

e -\l.ﬁ i e
9 <17/ \29 |29 4%5 11N\ N8




2. LWl Sh 2 K4 % & /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF MAIN SHAFT DRIVING

s 5 il % Hs e
1 0053 1Ezhig 22 2 SM15/64” X 28 L=8
2 0068 EEAT it e AT ARET 1 SM9/32” X 28
3 0069 HHF AR IR ET 1 SM9/32” X 28 =8
4 0340 EFERRTTE S 1
5 0342 T BRI 1
6 0343 EF BRI T E 1
7 0346 BT RER T IRET 1 M6
8 0347 PR AT IE SR 1
9 0348 B BER T 1
10 0349 AR EN k4D 1
11 0350 B BRI ) X 1
12 0351 EHEEEEE) O E 1
13 0352 PR ATHRET 2 SM11/64” X 40
14 0363 LPATRE 1
15 0370 Rt i ) ik 1
16 0371 B ke s 77 R BN 1
17 0480 TN 1
18 0499 Fhh 1
19 0500 EHAT it A 1

20 0517 FE e 1
21 0519 Rt B 1
22 0520 e 1
23 0521 G P B Bl A& NK35/20 1
24 0522 B R 1
25 0523 HE Syl Ak 55 P8 AXK4565 1
26 0524 EERA 1
27 0525 Ll 7R A B 1
28 0528 FHATE 1
29 0528-1 BASBH £l Ak 4
30 0529 ErhE 1
31 05731 ATH%28T B ik #e 1
32 0573-2 B % R 1
33 0603 AT5-600- 1514 J& f7 47 1
34 0625 Ji&ie et 1
35 0681 TR 3
36 0682 S R 22 1




2. T Wl Eh ZE K 4% & /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF MAIN SHAFT DRIVING

37 0748 B e fLEE 1

38 0749 TR e A& 1 6004ZZ HR

39 0750 b FH Y 2

40 0756 B TR TR A 1

41 0766 W7 A LEBhig e 2 SM5/16X24 L=10
42 0788 W 7S A TC 3R IRET g SM5/16 X 24 L=8
43 0792 DS LT 1

44 MB040012 WS ATk g4 2 GB/T80 M4 12
45 MB050005 W7 A TG Sk i 22 3 GB/T80 M5X5
46 MBO60006 7S TC SR RET 2 GB/T80  M6X6
47 MBO60012 PN F TG SR R4T 2 GB/T80  MBX 12
48 MD040008 WS A TR RET 3 GB/T70.3 M4x8
49 MD050016 P FADTRIRET 3 GB/T70.3 M5X 16
50 MAO80025 7S B A ST 1 GB/T70.1 M8X 25
51 NA0401 R RE 2 Nut M4




3. Je Lk 4 458 40 iR B /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF THREAD-CLIP SET




3. Je L 4 458 40 iR B /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF THREAD-CLIP SET

Fs | 5 Al % ¥ B % =
1 0003 GRS A 1 [SM11/64” %40

2 0321 Je L850 1

3 0324 Je £ R FE e 1

4 0325 e £ R 4E HL 1

5 0326 P R i 1

6 0328 A PR 4R 1

7 0388 2 335 e A 1

8 0399 [ Sk g 22 1 |SM9/64” X 40 L=8
9 0496 FALRFT 1

10 0636 ek SE LB 44 1 Ms5X12

11 0703 WA 1

12 0709 LR 1

13 0712 THERHB A 1

14 0713 PRy g

15 0793 PA357 1

16 0794 Jedk i 1

17 0795 Je LR 1

18 0796 FALRIA R 1

19 0796. 1 FALE IR HAT AT 1

20 0797 il R #

x MA030010 7S T Skig 22 1 GB/T70.1 M3X10
22 MA040014 WS R T Skugi a2 2 [GB/T70.1 M4X14
23 MA040016 7S T Skig 22 1 [GB/T70.1 M4X16
24 MA040020 7SR T Skigi a2 2 (GB/T70.1 M4X20
25 PA025108 @2.5%10 8K FAT44 1  |[GB/T119.2 2.5X10.8




4. &4 8B 45§49 43 fi# K] /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF NEEDLE BAR SET

—
L8

3
3




4, ¥ B 45 ¥ 40 % B /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF NEEDLE BAR SET

F5 H 5 i % & & &
1 0145 1/4%40F 1-zhiR %% 1 [|SM1/4”X40 L=4.5
2 0207 £ RAFET 1 M5X7.5
3 0208 R 1
4 0209 1B g2 1 SM1/4” X 40 L=3
5 0213 MAx8K —FIM LB 1 |GB/T948 M4X8
6 0214 [53) fe Sk i &4 2 |SM9/64” X 40
7 0358 B8 2 [SM15/64” %28 1=10
8 0386 323k 1
9 0399 9/64%404 [RIF: kiR 3 |SM9/64” X 40 1=8
10 0475 A ERE & 1
11 0489 PRERAT [ 72 il 1
12 0492 Fp e 1
13 0495 R 2il 1
14 0497 AT H 1
15 0501 EFAT 1
16 05324 B BB 1
17 0533 Bt PR 1
18 0534 PR AT 1
19 0535 PRk A 1
20 0536 AR 1
21 0537 GRARGCES 1
22 0538 FREH 1
23 0539 PR b AW 1
24 0540 FEET Sl vy o 1
25 0541 RN S 1
26 05524 FE LV HRE 1
27 0789 A RE Sk 1
28 CA0401 M4~ 25 2 |GB/T95 4
29 CB0401 M4 335 2 ] 2 |GB/T93 4
30 CP0527 =4t 1
31 MA040010 | Max104 P Ny kigse 2 |GB/T70.1 M4X10
32 PB030200 SE LAY 1  |GB/TL19.2 3X20




5. 3L 4% /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF COUPLED MECHANISM

¥ 5 %5 1 1 10 KU OW§ ¥ u ot % 7
15
4
4
e,
&
1
3
21
19
3
3
3
"
‘ 1
3 " »
5
1 . m
0




5. EZN ML 43 #E & /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF COUPLED MECHANISM

e | 5 Al 4 & % %
1 0008 [ A Sk iR 22 1 SM11/64” X 40 L=7
2 0053 1EFhR 2 2 |SM15/64” X 28 L=8
3 0116 2 [ Sk 22 4 [SM3/16” %28 L=10
4 0222 [ 4 3k i 22 2 SM11/64” X 40 L=6
5 0225 [ A Sk iR 22 1 [NO4-40UNC
6 0226 M4 — i REAT :

7 0227 TR I 1 [GB/T62 M6
8 0266 S 1

9 0302 AR 1

10 0400 1-BhIRET 2

11 0476-1 AN D - e 1

12 0476-2 Tl B Jo 3% Bl 1

13 0476-3 #10%H F 418 1

14 0476-4 M6 £ 2 R} 1

15 0477 PN 7 B AT 1

16 0488 IR RES) 1

17 0490 VEFF RS 1

18 0493 P B 2H 1

19 0494 RS ki 1

20 0498 P Bl 1

21 0531 T Bl A 2

n 0542 Tt P A Lol 1

23 0543 T+ AT 1

24 0544 Ja 15 BN 1

25 0545 I3 dh A 1

26 0546 BV Al 1

By 0548 BT 1

28 0549 frike 1

29 0550 FE AT 42 1

30 0551 FE g AT 1

31 0683 FRIFA R 1 GB/T955 6
32 CA0401 MAFE 1 GB/T95 4
33 NA0401 M4 7S F B RE 1 (GB/T6170 M4
34 | MA050012 WS H T SRIBET 4 GB/T70.1 M5X12




6. Fs i 4584 fi# K] /DISTRBUTING DIAGRAM OF PRESSERFOOT




6. Hs i 4589 4> fi# K] /DISTRBUTING DIAGRAM OF PRESSERFOOT

s | # 5 il £ H 2 kil bes
1 0011 1EFhR e 1 SM11/64” X 40 L=8
. 0053 1kEhig s i SM15/64” X 28 L=8
3 0086 s i 55 1
4 0216 [5)  Sk b 22 2 SM3/16” X 28
5 0217 ST R 22 1 D=6.35 H=7.5
6 0218 F e 7 058 22 1 D=4.5 H=4.5
7 0219 iy WB 22 1 SM11/64” X 40 1=9. 5
8 0220A [ 4 S W 22 1 SM11/64” X 40 L=8
9 0301F A4 1
10 0354 L BY3RAT 1
11 0355 FALL R 1
12 0356. 1 Fadk 21 e 1
13 0356. 2 s 52 21 AR 1
14 0356. 3 FALR 20 BEAT AT 1
15 0357 FALR A A 5 1
16 0400 1-zhig e g SM1/4” X 40 L=7
17 0478 Je 0 58 7 B 1
18 0481 SRS AT 1
19 0491 AR s ) R R 2 1
20 0506 EMHE 1
21 0507 AR AT 1
22 0509 FEFF 1
23 0510 FEFF A 3R 1
24 0511 DA Y4 1
25 0514 R BV B i T 1
26 0515 168 i 4H 1
27 0798 FALE AT 1
28 1601 7 6 1
29 | MBO60008 | M6x8H P ST kiBs 2 GB/T80 M6 X8




7. T8 41 4544 4> fi# 1% /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF SWING ARM

11 728 6 20242322 21192625 27 9 2 8 1213 10

N

41




7. F 8 41 4544 4> fi# 1% /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF SWING ARM

Fs | # 5 i £ B = % *
1 0236 CF-107Y %8 M Bhil A& 2

2 0555 B AR LB 1

3 0557 i 1

4 0558 it 1

5 0560 16842 1

6 0580-0730 EHR 1

7 0581 R R AR 1

8 0582 IEk%e 1

9 0583 - [ IE 1k 58 1

10 0589 16824 £ 1

11 0590 16841 % 1

12 0596 ) ek AL BN RERR Sl A 1

13 0606 RS15%32T $Hide 1

14 0612 FEER A 1

15 0614 1684EH 1

16 0615 42 Al R ] 1

17 0616 T AEshERAF (D 1

18 0617 T tEshERAT CF) 1

19 0626 BT 1

20 0627-1 Wit 1

21 0627-2 B4 1

22 0627-3 R 1

23 06274 ok 1

24 0627-5 T8 1

25 0628-1 Unps 1

26 0628-2 BT

27 0693 A ff ] B R 22 3 GB/T65 M5X10

28 0694 R 2 2

29 0785 2R P R 1

30 0785. 1 PR T iR 1

31 CB0801 M8 3L b 2 GB/T93 8

32 MA030006 M361 P75 77 kR4 1 GB/T70.1 M3X6
33 MA050010 MB*104 PI7NFI kg 2 GB/T70.1 M5X10
34 MA060085 M6+851C P75 A 77 kB es 1 GB/T70.1 M6X85
35 MAO80025 MBx251 PNy ki 2 GB/T70.1 M8X25
36 MB030003 M3x31 75 A TGSk R 22 1 GB/T80  M5X5
37 MB050005 Mo*b e 7S kiR 2 2 GB/T80  Mb5X5
38 | MC060016 ME*164 P4 7 A 2 (B kg 4 2 GB/T70.2 M6X16
39 MD060014 Me*144 P97 sLigss 4 GB/T70.3 M6X14
40 PA040400 D440, TATH 1 GB/T119.2 4X40
41 PA050100 D50 AT 1 GB/T119. 2 5X10
42 PA020118 D2X11. 5 FATHY 1 GB/T119.2 2X11.5




8. ikt B 5443 f#% | /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF GEAR HOUSING




8. 4 A&t

¥4y & /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF GEAR HOUSING

e | 5 i £ & % i
1 0512 L (F) 1

2 0513 JmEsk (kD 1

3 0576 AT5%23T & A% 1

4 0578 IEW 1

5 0579 Eie 1

6 0591 N E 1

7 0592 ikt fan 1

8 0593 W E 1

9 0594 Vi e A2 1

10 0595 Ve 1 e o 1

11 0596 HKO 70978 Bl 7 2

12 0755 680677 4 Bkl 1

13 0760 680477 NR VB frfhk 1

14 0767 ehay;iillwzil 42 4 SM1/4” X 40 L=5
15 0771 BEH 4

16 CB0601 MB 5L 2 4 GB/T93 6

17 | MA030006 CVAYiVE . i 9 GB/T70.1 M3X6
18 | MA060025 W77 kg e 4 GB/T70.1 M6X25
19 | PA030148 EATHS 1 GB/T119.2 3X14.8
20 | PA030298 FATH 1 GB/T119.2 3X29.8




8. 4 A&t

¥4y & /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF GEAR HOUSING

e | 5 i £ & % i
1 0512 L (F) 1

2 0513 JmEsk (kD 1

3 0576 AT5%23T & A% 1

4 0578 IEW 1

5 0579 Eie 1

6 0591 N E 1

7 0592 ikt fan 1

8 0593 W E 1

9 0594 Vi e A2 1

10 0595 Ve 1 e o 1

11 0596 HKO 70978 Bl 7 2

12 0755 680677 4 Bkl 1

13 0760 680477 NR VB frfhk 1

14 0767 ehay;iillwzil 42 4 SM1/4” X 40 L=5
15 0771 BEH 4

16 CB0601 MB 5L 2 4 GB/T93 6

17 | MA030006 CVAYiVE . i 9 GB/T70.1 M3X6
18 | MA060025 W77 kg e 4 GB/T70.1 M6X25
19 | PA030148 EATHS 1 GB/T119.2 3X14.8
20 | PA030298 FATH 1 GB/T119.2 3X29.8




9. $RE H5h4H 2% B /DISTRIBUTING DAIGRAM OF SWING ARM DRIVING SET

15 16 3 JU | ] 1 1 1%
i)
) B\ \"'""“
Ay ‘ ‘
¢ 11 AR k|
2 b] 1n )
oY B
18 T § y bI] 0 8 9




9. $RE H5h4H R B /DISTRIBUTING DAIGRAM OF SWING ARM DRIVING SET

Fs | # 5 it £ & % ¥E
1 0575 AT5%23T JzHiik%e |

2 0577 SM#44T F7 ik 5 1

3 0584 690277 FRERHIA 1

4 0597 TR [ e £ 1

5 0598 e e e 1

6 0599 AR 1

7 0600 fa 7 I 2 1

8 0601 AN 1

9 0602 7006C FEREHNK 2

10 0604 AT5-450-12 7 H5ik%e 1

11 0605 5M-385-9 Wikt Rz 1

12 0610 R e et 1

13 0611 EEEEfRN 1

14 0751 TS 1

15 0757 [ ) 1

16 0761 FLHEE 1

17 0766 W75 LB R 22 3 [SM5/16”X24 L=10
18 MA040012 WS H 77 Sk Ig 42 4  GB/T70.1 M4X12
19 MA050012 7N F 5 Sk 22 1 [GB/T70.1 M5X12
20 MA060020 S F 7 Sk g 42 4  GB/T70.1 M6X20
21 MA080020 W7 H T kg 22 4  |GB/T70.1 M8X20
22 MD030006 AN £ LSk i 4 1 [GB/T70.3 M3X6
23 MD060014 PR 7~ ) LSk g 22 2 [GB/T70.3 M6X14
24 PA050300 AT HY 2 GB/T119.2 5X30




10. 2R3 15 % B 45 76 4) fi# ¥ /DISTRIBUTING DAIGRAM OF TRANSMISSION
GEAR HOUSING




10. 253 U5 ¥ B 457443 @ I /DISTRIBUTING DAIGRAM OF TRANSMISSION GEAR

HOUSING

hide] T 5 T % B 3 i
1 0559 SR 2

g 0563 Wi s 1

3 0564 W R 1

4 0565 5 145 % il 1

5 0566 il | 1

6 0567 Wil AR 2

7 0568 Wil A 5 1

8 0569 WG [ i R A 1

9 0570 A I 13 8 4 1

10 0571 R2480 77 FEEREHME g

11 0572 6905 Z7 FEEREHA 2

12 0574 AT5%28T Fzifii kst 1

13 0688 Mok 164 A 5] i 4[] e W 22 4

14 0766 hav: Nl $i4 g SM5/16” X 24 1L=10
15 CB0601 MB 5L 2 P 2 GB/T93 6

16 MA050016 7S H T Skig v 4 GB/T70.1 M5X16
17 MA060040 7N 7 Sk R 22 2 GB/T70.1  M6X40
18 PA050148 FATH 2 GB/T119.2 5X14.8
19 PA050300 AT 2 GB/T119.2 5X30




1. SEAR 128 45 #9453 fi# ¥ /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF TABLE & FOOT

16




1154 48 45 14 43 % & /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF TABLE & FOOT

b 5 i £ ¥ &= % *
1 0470 FRIBE S AT WA 4  |GB/T5793 M12X37
2 0471 M1 23 35 44 ] 4 GB/T93 12
3 0526 JT 1) ATl A& PHS6 (BGK) 2 |PHS6
4 0527 HHR 1
5 0618 [HE 9 1
6 0619 IR S 2
7 0620 AR 1
8 0621 EOA S 1
9 0622 AR AL Bh 1
10 0623 R[] 5 2R 1
11 0624 BM—1820F26FB &% =X 4 7k )

12 0633 R 4

13 0647 kL 3o 8  [GB/T6170 M12

14 0649 -2 4

15 0650 1074 24 B 8  [GB/T93 10

16 0651 M107s f #F T2 i 4 |GB/T923 MI10

17 0676 Ji P ¥ 7 ANk iR A 4  |GB/T901 MI10X100
18 0677 M107s f 2 £} 4 |GB/T6170 M10

19 0720 KT 1

20 0721 R BT +iR B 1

21 0722 LR 1

22 0723 e W8 ET 1

23 0724 IR 1

24 CB0601 M6 5 44 B 2  [GB/T93 6

25 | MB060010 YAy P A 4  |GB/T180  M6X10
26 |MC060020 7S 2 R SR iR AT 3 [GB/T70.3 M6X20
27 NA0601 VAV ik 2 |GB/T6170 M6

28 0830 77 EhERET 6  [GB/T794 M8X75
29 0831 il 6  |GB/T5287 8

30 0832 MB35 ] 6 GB/T93 8

31 0833 2 B} 6  |GB/T6170 M8

32 |HFHIE HCB-3/4-220/380V 1

33 0659 = ff1 Bl M2 1

34 | MC050010 7S A R SRR ET 2 |GB/T70.3 M5X10




12. AR M43 i B /DISTRIBUTING DIACRAM OF TABLE ACCESSORIES




12. 5 4 i 5 /DISTRIBUTING DIACRAM OF TABLE ACCESSORIES

75 5 fil % gy # ¥
1 0660 2R 1
2 0634 il it 1
3 0645 PN ¥ 6
4 0646 Fh Jit T 5L 2
5 PF-4N b EEPA R 1




13. ‘22 H1.f 4 % E /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF SAFETY MECHANISM




13. ‘22 H.8 4 % E /DISTRIBUTING DIAGRAM OF SAFETY MECHANISM

i 5 fi £ B E % i

1 0170 e R S hE 22 2 [SM11/64” X 40

2 0683 T [R] H J] 1 |GB/T955 6

3 1600 fi] 2 1

4 1602 g7 o 1

5 1603 9/64%40F [ i hR 22 2 [SM9/64” X 40

6 1604 iR 22 1

7 1605 JiE s 5 1

8 CA0401 M4 P-4 5] 2  |GB/T95 4




14. T EF44+ & /TOOL ACCRSSORIES

(oY




14. T H 44 & /TOOL ACCRSSORIES

5 % 5 i % oA %
1 0207 R R 22 2

2 0218 Brfigee 1 SM9,/64” X 40
3 03016 i) 1

4 0325 ek IR 4 1

5 0389 i 1

6 0606 RS15%32T $44 3

7 0626 ¥ 3

8 0628-2 BTBA g

9 0663-3%100 | #3 T JeAMIRTF K100mm 1

10 0663-4%150 | #4 T JENMAIMT £150mm 1

11 0664-1. 5 #1.5 L EAARTF 1

12 0664-2 #2 L EANAIRTF 1

13 0664-2. 5 #2.5 L EAAIRTF 1

14 0664-3 #3 L BUSMITF 1

15 0664-4 #4 L EAAIRTF 1

16 0664-5 #5 LB ANAIRTF 1

17 0664-6 #6 L LA L

18 0665 —FBLET () 1

19 0666 — PR T () 1

20 0667 —FIB# T () 1

21 0672 LR L

22 0694 A L2 2

23 0709 MEHE 1

24 0769 R 7 HH ¥ L

25 CP0527 L 10

26 MA050010 INF T kiR 2 2 M5 X 10
o7 PVC IR E 1

28 MA040010 A 2k 2 W EET 2 GB/T70.1 M4X10




